Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; Councillor
Stewart, the Depute Provost; Councillors Alphonse, Bell, Cameron,
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor, Mennie and
Stewart; and Mrs Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN),
Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr John
Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher
Representative - Secondary Schools), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative -
Secondary / ASN) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary
Schools), and one vacancy (Third Religious Representative).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 18 November 2020

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are

requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 26
NOVEMBER 2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1 There are no items of urgent business at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1 There are no items of exempt business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests (Pages 3 - 4)




DEPUTATIONS

41 There are no requests for deputation at this time

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 17 September 2020 (Pages 5 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1 There are no Notices of Motion at this time

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7.1 Committee Business Planner (Pages 13 - 16)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1 There are no referrals at this time

PERFORMANCE & RISK

9.1 Education Improvement Data Surveillance - CUS/20/220 (Pages 17 - 42)

9.2 Cluster Risk Reqisters - OPE/20/213 (Pages 43 - 56)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.1  Minimising Exclusion Policy - OPE/20/221 (Pages 57 - 116)

10.2  Supporting Learners Update - OPE/20/219 (Pages 117 - 132)

10.3  Senior Phase - OPE/20/222 (Pages 133 - 192)

EHRIAS 
[...]
e and New Towns
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands
Enterprise; or
(d) a body being a company:-
i. established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR
| declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons...... and although the body is

covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:

Page 3



is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval

is making an objection or representation

has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval

is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to
be made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5.1

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 17 September 2020. Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Wheeler,
Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; and Councillors
Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Grant (as substitute for Councillor Malik),
Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor and Mennie. External Members:-
Mrs Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Reverend Shuna
Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious Representative) (for articles 1 to 5 and part of
article 6), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Mike
Paul (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools) (for articles 1 to 5 and part of
article 6), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN) and Miss
Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
1. The Committee noted the following declarations of interest intimated at this stage:

(1) Mrs Tracey Blackie declared an interest in respect of item 10.4 (Statutory
Consultation Report: Proposed changes to school zones for Bucksburn Academy
and Oldmachar Academy) by virtue of the fact she had a child at Bucksburn
Academy; and item 10.7 (Accessibility Plan), by virtue of the fact she had a child
with additional support needs, but did not consider that the nature of her interests
required her to leave the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declarations of interest made by Mrs Blackie.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 12 March 2020
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

Page 5


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7105&Ver=4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2020

The Committee resolved:-

() to note the matters raised by Mr Sansom on behalf of the Aberdeen City Parent
Forum in respect of parents’ evenings and the school estate and the responses
provided at the meeting by officers;

(i)  to note that the Chief Education Officer would re-circulate the service update on the
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child;

(ii) to note that a service update on the campus model for school provision (item 22 on
the planner) would be provided prior to the November meeting;

(iv) to agree to remove items 15 (United Nations Convention on Rights of the Child), 16
(Inspection Reporting) and 17 (ACC National Improvement Framework update);
and

(v) to otherwise note the planner.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REPORT - EDUCATION -
CUS/20/121

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which
presented the status of key performance measures relating to the Education Operational
cluster.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the
performance information contained in the report appendix.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note that the Chief Education Officer would circulate information on the number
of probationer teachers included in the teacher vacancy figures outwith the
meeting;

(i) to thank all staff in the service for the work they had undertaken during the COVID-
19 pandemic; and

(i)  to note the report.

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS
REPORT - COM/20/125

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and Director
of Customer Services which presented the annual report of the Education Operational
Delivery Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data contained within.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(@) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual
report; and

(b) note the annual report of the Education Operational Delivery Committee.

Page 6



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2020

The Committee resolved:-

(1) in relation to the number of reports where the Committee had amended officer
recommendations, to note that officers would provide information to Members
outwith the meeting as to how many of those had been agreed unanimously, and
how many on division; and

(i) to note the report.

LOCHSIDE ACADEMY - TRANSPORT & SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS ANNUAL
UPDATE - COM/20/116

6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 16 May 2019, the
Committee had before it a rep
[...]
owerment
would circulate information to Members outwith the meeting on the number of
children entitled to free school meals who did not take up the offer; and

(i) to approve the recommendations.

STATUTORY CONSULTATION REPORT: PROPOSED CHANGES TO SCHOOL
ZONES FOR BUCKSBURN ACADEMY AND OLDMACHAR ACADEMY - RES/20/127

8. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 16 January 2020, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update
on the outcomes of a statutory consultation in relation to the proposal to adjust the school
zone boundaries for Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy, in order to
accommodate the new Grandhome housing development.

The report recommended:-

Page 9



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2020

that Committee agree to implement the proposal to rezone an area of ground to the west
of Whitestripes Avenue in Aberdeen, from Bucksburn Academy to Oldmachar Academy,
with effect from 5 January 2021.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

DEVOLVED SCHOOL MANAGEMENT - OPE/20/112

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought
approval for the Aberdeen City Revised Devolved School Management Scheme, which
was fully based on the national Devolved School Management guidance issued by the
Scottish Government in Summer 2019.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the Revised Devolved School Management Scheme 2020 as
set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

SUPPORTING LEARNERS - OPE/20/126

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought
approval to align the findings of the “Support for Learning: All Our Children and All Their
Potential” recommendations with the work of the Supporting Learners Workstream and
to implement changes to operating systems in light of restrictions necessary during the
recovery phase as a result of COVI
[...]
.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide Elected Members information on data used to inform the initial and
current Education Service Covid-19 response and outline the present position
in regard to data availability from the 2020 SQA exam diet and national analysis
of the 2019/20 Curriculum for Excellence outcomes.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee: -

notes how data has informed the Education Service’s Covid-19 response and is
presently being used to track critical aspects of education provision, aligning with
the terms of the Council’s current National Improvement Framework priorities;
and

notes the current limitations around attainment and achievement data availability,
and that a future report will, where possible, offer expanded analysis from the
2019/20 academic year around data tracking of the Education Improvement
Journey.

BACKGROUND

Data Tracking of Service Delivery in the Response Phase

3.1.1 Data tracking of service delivery and pupil support during the period of school

3.2

closures associated with COVID-19 provisions, and monitoring of key well-
being indicators, such as access to free school meals, the digital accessibility
of the Virtual Curriculum and attendance levels subsequent to re-opening, has
been critical to the Education Service’s response and recovery phases

Attainment and Achievement Data

3.2.1 Atthe same time, the Covid-19 pandemic and associated school closures have

materially impacted on the data available against the attainment and

Page 17




3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2

achievement themes linked to the Education Improvement Journey at both
Senior and Broad General Education phases.

As Members will know, the methodology used to determine SQA awards was
changed in response to queries around the validity of the algorithm being used
and estimated grades were subsequently awarded. As a result, the limited SQA
based data for 2019/2020 which is available, is not directly comparable with
that of previo
[...]
r Sheppard

REPORT AUTHOR Eleanor Sheppard

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1.1.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1  To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with
Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s
system of risk management.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set
out in Appendices A and B.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the
system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the Corporate
Management Team (CMT) are effectively identifying and managing risks. To
this end, it reviews the Council’s Corporate Risk Register annually, as well as
an annual report on the system of risk management which is included in the
Annual Governance Statement.

3.2 The Risk Management Framework states that all other committees should
receive assurance on the risk management arrangements which fall within their
terms of reference. This is provided through the risk registers for the relevant
Clusters which fall within the remit for this Committee. These are:-

e Education, Integrated Children’s Services

Risk Registers
3.3  The Corporate Risk Register captures the risks which pose the most significant
threat to the achievement of the Council’s organisational outcomes and have

the potential to cause failure of service delivery.

3.4 The Cluster Risk Register set out in appendix A5 and reflect the risks which
may prevent each Cluster area from delivering on strategic outcomes.

Page 43



3.5

3.6

3.7

Over the coming twelve months, further work will be done to review and improve
the development of the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map.

The Cluster Risk Register provides the organisation with the detailed
information and assessment for each risk identified including;

Current risk score — this is current assessment of the risk by the risk owner
and reflects the progress percentage of control actions required in 
[...]
rk undertaken to review the current Exclusion Policy; and
2.2 approve the refreshed Minimising Exclusion Policy
3. BACKGROUND
3.1.1 The current Exclusion Policy was written in 2017 and predated the publication

of the updated Included, Engaged and Involved part 2: Preventing and
Managing School Exclusions.

3.1.2 The refreshed policy presented to Committee takes account of:
e Getting it Right for Every Child (GIRFEC)
e United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC)
e United Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities
(UNCRPD)
The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014
Schools General (Scotland) Regulations 1975 as amended
Equality Act 2010
Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974
Standards in Scotland’s Schools etc. Act 2000
Education (Scotland) Act 1980
Children’s Hearing (Scotland) Act 2011
The Age of Legal Capacity (Scotland) Act 1991

3.2 The Aberdeen City Context

3.2.1 Statistics on exclusions from schools in Scotland indicate that children and
young people are more likely to be excluded where they:

Page 57


https://www.gov.scot/publications/included-engaged-involved-part-2-positive-approach-preventing-managing-school/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/included-engaged-involved-part-2-positive-approach-preventing-managing-school/

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

have a disability

are looked after

are from the most deprived areas

have an additional support need

have an additional support need that has been identified as social,
emotional and behavioural

In the most recent Scottish Government statistics 2018-19, Aberdeen City
recorded 52.9 exclusions per 1000 pupils compared to the local authority
average of 21.6. Our statistics show:
e On average 65%-73% of exclusions are for boys
o 4.2% of pupils excluded during August 2020 had a registered disability
e 60.4% of pupils excluded during August 2020 had an additional support
need

e Of those excluded in secondary, 50% involved fighting or physical assault,
this 
[...]
for 25 hours in primary schools
and 27.5 hours for secondary schools Guidance Circular 4/2002: Length of the school
week: learners in special schools and units.

Aberdeen City aims to ensure all learners are in full-time education and discourage the
use of part-time timetables, since learners on part-time timetables are often vulnerable
to becoming missing in education. In exceptional circumstances as part of a positive
phased and agreed re-engagement strategy, and with the agreement of parents,
Central Officers, the young person, partner agencies, and the Virtual School if a learner
is looked after, a relevant personalised timetable may be developed by the school.
Part-time timetables should be developed for the learner in the style of a Child’s Plan
and in line with supporting learners procedures and should:

= state the intended purpose of the part-time arrangement

» include details of the arrangements for the education of the learner outwith

school building
= the expected time span of the part-time arrangement (must be time related)

= the steps which will be taken to bring about full-time attendance

Part—time timetables are a temporary solution and regularly reviewed. Part-time
arrangements should not exceed 6 weeks and should be subject to weekly review. It is
recognised that this approach can be used as a positive, planned and agreed strategy
with parents and young people to re-integrate the learner. Such arrangements should
be recorded in SEEMiS under Code PTX.

Since the Local Authority has a statutory responsibility to identify and track learners
missing in education or at risk of becoming missing from education, the part-time
timetable must be agreed, shared with and be monitored by the Quality Improvement
Manager (QIM). The Central team will keep an accurate database of all learners on
part-time timetables.

In some cases, it may be appropriate for a learner to be intensively supported offsite
for a period of time whilst remaining on the roll and bein
[...]
10 staff in Senior Leadership positions, 70% had implemented the current
policy and felt that exclusion was a suitable action to be taken.

The three who had not excluded requested further information on positive steps
schools can take to prevent exclusion.

Key learning points from school leaders include:

e All senior leader respondents requested further suggested steps to support
schools before exclusion.

e 30% requested links to training, and our supporting learners work.

e 71% found the policy easy to implement

What did we learn from teaching and support staff?

Teaching and support staff requested that the policy include links to training for staff
and summarised version of the procedure.

Staff also sought clearer guidance around the legislation regarding exclusion,
additional support needs and disabilities.

Staff sought a learner version of the policy

A need to share best preventative practice

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116



Agenda Item 10.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee
DATE 26 November 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Supporting Learners

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/219

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Eleanor Sheppard

REPORT AUTHOR Craig McDermott

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1.1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1.1 In November 2019, the Education Operational Delivery Committee (EODC)
instructed officers to work with staff in schools and Trade Unions to address the
key themes highlighted in committee report OPE/19/415 Supporting Learners
in an Empowered System. On 12" March 2020 the committee noted the
progress being reported and instructed the Programme Manager to undertake
further work with regards to the findings from the Educational Institute of
Scotland’s (EIS) survey of 3" February 2019 and report back to Committee.

1.1.2 This report seeks to update Elected Members around the work undertaken to
greater-understand the findings of the EIS Survey in the context of an overall
progress update of the Supporting Learners work stream and programme plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Committee note the approach being taken and progress made to date;
and instruct the Programme Manager to report on the programme within 3
committee cycles.

3.1 BACKGROUND

3.1.1 The report presented to Committee in September 2020 (OPE/20/126) outlined
the Supporting Learners Programme Plan, which contains the multiple
improvement strands linked to the programme. An update of this is attached
for reference in Appendix A.

3.1.2 A Supporting Learners Work Group was established in January 2020. The
group — chaired by the Programme Manager (Craig McDermott) — consists of
central education officers, school senior leaders, an educational psychologist,
and trade union colleagues. The group met monthly in the first instance,

Page 117



3.1.3

3.1.4

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

however, to further-support the agility of the approach being taken, the group
took the decision to meet fortnightly as of June 2020. The group makes use of
Microsoft Teams to support information sharing and communication at a time
when face-to-face interaction is not possible.

A Health & Safety sub-group was formed to undertake analysis of health and
safety data generated by schools, such as Near Miss, in the context of some of
the issues raised in the EIS survey. The group — chaired by the EIS — consists
of the Programme Manager, a corporate Health and Safety Adviser, and trade
union colleagues. A cycle of monthly meetings has been established now
school buildings have re-opened, and data generated supports discussions.
The discussions and findings of the group feed directly back to the Supporting
Learners Work Group for further consideration within the context of the wider
programme. The link with corporate health and safety is exceptionally valuable
as it allows data and discussion to be considered in the context of corporate
policies and systems as well as those associated with schoo
[...]
 (HWB) Ongoing 1.2/71 Looking Outward | Strategy Adoption/Onboarding | Readiness and Pilot
Coordinated Support Plans (CSPs) MS/EPS Ongoing 8.2 Refresh/Review Guidance and Training; Planning Interactions
Dyslexia Guidance Refresh CMcD/EPS Ongoing 5.1/6.1 Onboarding Task & Finish Group (inc. Consultation)
IEP Guidance Refresh CMcD/FN Ongoing 51/6.1 Onboarding | Initial Meet; Agree Focus etc.
ASN & Outreach Services' Parents' Group CMcD Planning 6.1 Parents' Group
National Review of ASL CMcD/Project Management Group Planning All Integration of Published Accepted Action Plan

LIVE/DYNAMIC DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO ALTERATION

Printed 10.11.2020



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132



Agenda Item 10.3

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee
DATE 26 November 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Senior Phase

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/222

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Eleanor Sheppard

REPORT AUTHOR Alex Duncan

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1.1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to begin the reshape the partnership senior phase offering
around a changing local economy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:-

2.1 notes the analysis of performance across the senior phase and how the COVID-
19 pandemic has impacted on employability and training options for young
people leaving school,

2.2 approves the proposed direction of travel to ensure that the partnership
curriculum ideally supports school leavers into further, higher education or
employment;

2.3  approves the education service framework in Appendix B:

2.4  instructs the Chief Education Officer to update the framework in Appendix B if
updated national guidance is published; and

2.5 instructs the Chief Education Officer to report on progress within 3 Committee
cycles.

3. BACKGROUND - The Senior Phase

3.1.1 Secondary schools operate two broad curriculum stages. A Broad General
Education is provided for those in S1 and S3 with a more personalised Senio
[...]
guidelines-30-10-20.pdf
https://education.gov.scot/media/vbxc5nkj/music-guidelines-30-10-20.pdf
https://education.gov.scot/media/loka3c3o/dance-guidelines-30-10-20.pdf
https://www.sserc.org.uk/health-safety/covid-19-back-to-school/
https://www.sserc.org.uk/health-safety/covid-19-and-practical-work/
https://www.sserc.org.uk/technicians/

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 192



	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 17 September 2020
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Education Improvement Data Surveillance - CUS/20/220
	Education Improvement Data Surveillance Appendix A

	9.2 Cluster Risk Registers - OPE/20/213
	Appendix A - Risk Register
	Appendix B - Assurance Map -Education (EODC)

	10.1 Minimising Exclusion Policy - OPE/20/221
	Draft Minimising Exclusion Policy Nov 2020
	Draft Exclusion Procedure and Guidance Nov 2020
	Appendix 3

	10.2 Supporting Learners Update - OPE/20/219
	Supporting Learners Appendix A

	10.3 Senior Phase - OPE/20/222
	Senior Phase Appendix A
	Senior Phase Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 November 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the 
Depute Provost; and Councillors Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, Duncan (as substitute 
for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor 
and Mennie.  External Members:- Mrs Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - 
Primary / ASN), Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious 
Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr 
Mike Paul (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools), Mr Rick Sansom 
(Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 September 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to article 11 (Accessibility Plan) to note that officers had agreed to 

consider the submission provided by Dr Murray which had been circulated prior 
to the last Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the updates provided in the planner in relation to item 10 (Campus Model 

for School Provision) and item 16 (School Estate Plan);  
(ii) to agree to remove items 9 and 12 (Inspection Reporting) as no inspections had 

been held nor were planned by the time of the January 2021 meeting; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7106&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
26 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

 
EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT DATA SURVEILLANCE - CUS/20/220 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services and 
Chief Operating Officer which provided information on data used to inform the initial and 
current Education Service COVID-19 response.  The report also outlined the present 
position in regard to data availability from the 2020 SQA exam diet and national 
analysis of the 2019/20 Curriculum for Excellence outcomes. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note how data had informed the Education Service’s COVID-19 response and 

was presently being used to track critical aspects of education provision, aligning 
with the terms of the Council’s current National Improvement Framework 
priorities; and 

(b) note the current limitations around attainment and achievement data availability, 
and that a future report would, where possible, offer expanded analysis from the 
2019/20 academic year around data tracking of the Education Improvement 
Journey. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would circulate information to Members outwith the meeting 

on how looked after children had been faring throughout the pandemic, whether 
in kinship, residential or foster care; 

(ii) to note that non-attendance due to concerns around COVID-19 was far lower in 
Aberdeen than in other parts of the country and to congratulate all education 
staff for the work undertaken to ensure that parents and children felt safe; 

(iii) to request that the Chief Education Officer prepare a future service update with 
any further information that was available, for example, on any changes to 
education provision as a result of the data gathered;  and 

(iv) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS - OPE/20/213 
 
5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 12 November 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Education Officer which presented the 
Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with Committee Terms of 
Reference to provide assurance on the Council’s system of risk management. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in 
Appendices A and B to the report. 
 
 
 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
26 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the Assurance Map on page 55, to note that officers would consider 

how to include/reflect input from parents/carers or Parent Councils and update if 
possible; and 

(ii) to note the report. 
 
 
MINIMISING EXCLUSION POLICY - OPE/20/221 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought approval for the refreshed Minimising Exclusion Policy.  The report advised that 
the current Exclusion Policy had been written in 2017 and predated the publication of 
the updated “Included, Engaged and Involved Part 2: Preventing and Managing School 
Exclusions”. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the work undertaken to review the current Exclusion Policy; and 
(b) approve the refreshed Minimising Exclusion Policy 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to section 2.2 of the policy guidance, to note that officers would 

provide details to Miss Scott on how to access the guidance available in the risk 
and health and safety assessment; 

(ii) to agree that the statement on page 85 “Education and Children’s Services 
Policy is that exclusion must be seen as an absolute last resort.” should be 
moved to the beginning of the policy; 

(iii) in relation to the statement on page 92 “In exceptional circumstances as part of a 
positive phased and agreed re-engagement strategy, and with the agreement of 
parents, Central Officers, the young person, partner agencies, and the Virtual 
School if a learner is looked after, a relevant personalised timetable may be 
developed by the school.” to request that an example of such a timetable be 
included in the document to assist staff; 

(iv) to note that officers would circulate information outwith the meeting to Members 
on the results of the latest survey on the revised policy, as the data had not been 
available in time to include with the report; 

(v) to note that officers would investigate whether it would be possible to provide 
Members with further information on children who had been excluded on more 
than one occasion, noting that this might not be possible if the children could be 
identified; and 

(vi) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
26 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

 
SUPPORTING LEARNERS UPDATE - OPE/20/219 
 
7. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 12 March 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which addressed the 
instruction that further work be undertaken with regard to the findings from the 
Educational Institute of Scotland’s survey of 3 February 2019.  The report provided an 
update on the work undertaken to understand the findings of the EIS Survey in the 
context of an overall progress update of the Supporting Learners work stream and 
programme plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the approach being taken and progress made to date; and 
(b) instruct the Programme Manager to report on the programme within three 

Committee cycles. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
SENIOR PHASE - OPE/20/222 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought approval to begin the reshape of the partnership senior phase offering around a 
changing local economy. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the analysis of performance across the senior phase and how the COVID-

19 pandemic had impacted on employability and training options for young 
people leaving school; 

(b) approve the proposed direction of travel to ensure that the partnership 
curriculum ideally supported school leavers into further, higher education or 
employment; 

(c) approve the education service framework in Appendix B to the report; 
(d) instruct the Chief Education Officer to update the framework in Appendix B if 

updated national guidance was published; and 
(e) instructed the Chief Education Officer to report on progress within 3 Committee 

cycles. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers were in discussion with secondary colleagues in respect of a 

‘one stop shop’ for data, including those awards which did not currently appear in 
the Insight data and were hopeful that this could be presented in future reports; 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
26 November 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

(ii) to note that officers were monitoring both the drop in numbers presenting for 
National 4 and the participation rates for male students and would make contact 
with other Scottish cities following the comparison of Local  Government 
Benchmarking data to determine if there were any common themes and 
challenges at a national level; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener 
 
 
 


